
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

STIPULATION REGARDING MOTION TO COMPEL AND 
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

CASE NO. CV 10-04839-JFW (MANX)

 

W
ilm

er
 C

ut
le

r 
Pi

ck
er

in
g 

H
al

e 
an

d 
D

or
r 

L
L

P 
35

0 
So

ut
h 

G
ra

nd
 A

ve
nu

e 
L

os
 A

ng
el

es
, C

al
ifo

rn
ia

 9
00

71
 

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING                                         
    HALE AND DORR LLP 
Brian R. Michael (SBN: 240560) 
    brian.michael@wilmerhale.com 
350 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, California  90071 
Telephone:  (213) 443-5374 
Facsimile:  (213) 443-5400 

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING 
    HALE AND DORR LLP 
Seth P. Waxman (Pro Hac Vice) 
    seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com 
Randolph D. Moss (Pro Hac Vice) 
    randolph.moss@wilmerhale.com 
Carl J. Nichols (Pro Hac Vice) 
    carl.nichols@wilmerhale.com 
Annie L. Owens (Pro Hac Vice) 
    annie.owens@wilmerhale.com 
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C.  20006 
Telephone:  (202) 663-6000 
Facsimile:  (202) 663-6363 

Attorneys for Plaintiff The Boeing Company 
 
KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
SALLY MAGNANI 
Acting Senior Assistant Attorney General 
DONALD ROBINSON (SBN: 72402) 
Deputy Attorney General 
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2611 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2802 
 
Attorneys for Defendant Leonard Robinson 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

THE BOEING COMPANY, 
 

Plaintiff, 
 

v. 
 
LEONARD ROBINSON, in his official 
capacity as the Acting Director of the 
California Department of Toxic 
Substances Control, 
 

Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
Case No. CV 10-04839-JFW (MANx) 
 
Civil Action 
 
STIPULATION REGARDING 
MOTION TO COMPEL AND 
MOTION FOR SUMMARY 
JUDGMENT 
 
 
 

Case 2:10-cv-04839-JFW-MAN   Document 106    Filed 02/10/11   Page 1 of 4   Page ID #:3095



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

STIPULATION REGARDING MOTION TO COMPEL AND 
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

CASE NO. CV 10-04839-JFW (MANX)

-1- 

W
ilm

er
 C

ut
le

r 
Pi

ck
er

in
g 

H
al

e 
an

d 
D

or
r 

L
L

P 
35

0 
So

ut
h 

G
ra

nd
 A

ve
nu

e 
L

os
 A

ng
el

es
, C

al
ifo

rn
ia

 9
00

71
 

 To address the parties’ dispute regarding the pending motion of Plaintiff The 

Boeing Company (“Boeing”) to compel discovery from Defendant Leonard 

Robinson, in his official capacity as the Acting Director of the California 

Department of Toxic Substances Control (“DTSC”), Boeing and DTSC, through 

and by their respective counsel of record, hereby stipulate and agree as follows: 

 DTSC agrees that, for purposes of opposing Boeing’s forthcoming motion 

for summary judgment, DTSC will not assert or contend that there exists any issue 

of material fact in dispute, except as follows: 

1.  With respect to Boeing’s preemption and intergovernmental immunity 

claims, DTSC may contend that Boeing or its predecessors engaged in certain 

commercial activity at the Santa Susana Field Laboratory (“SSFL”) site, although 

DTSC agrees that it is not possible at this time to identify any particular 

radiological or chemical contamination at the SSFL site that resulted from non-

federal activity (i.e., from any activity undertaken by a private company for 

commercial purposes). 

2.  With respect to Boeing’s equal protection and due process claims, DTSC 

may rely on the expert testimony of Laura Rainey disclosed in her expert report 

(dated January 21, 2011), but will not otherwise raise any asserted disputed issue 

of material fact. 

 The parties further agree that, if Boeing’s motion for summary judgment is 

not granted in full, they will return to Magistrate Judge Nagle for further guidance 

regarding Boeing’s motion to compel, which shall be held in abeyance until such 

time.  With leave of the Court, the parties agree to expedite further consideration of 

that motion, if necessary, and any discovery the Court may order in light of the 

pending motion. 
 

Case 2:10-cv-04839-JFW-MAN   Document 106    Filed 02/10/11   Page 2 of 4   Page ID #:3096

DanielHirsch
Highlight



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

STIPULATION REGARDING MOTION TO COMPEL AND 
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

CASE NO. CV 10-04839-JFW (MANX)

-2- 

W
ilm

er
 C

ut
le

r 
Pi

ck
er

in
g 

H
al

e 
an

d 
D

or
r 

L
L

P 
35

0 
So

ut
h 

G
ra

nd
 A

ve
nu

e 
L

os
 A

ng
el

es
, C

al
ifo

rn
ia

 9
00

71
 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
/s/ Randolph D. Moss  
Randolph D. Moss 

Dated:  February 10, 2011 
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING 
    HALE AND DORR LLP 
Brian R. Michael (SBN: 240560) 
    brian.michael@wilmerhale.com 
350 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, California  90071 
Telephone:  (213) 443-5374 
Facsimile:  (213) 443-5400 

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING 
    HALE AND DORR LLP 
Seth P. Waxman (Pro Hac Vice) 
    seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com 
Randolph D. Moss (Pro Hac Vice) 
    randolph.moss@wilmerhale.com 
Carl J. Nichols (Pro Hac Vice) 
    carl.nichols@wilmerhale.com 
Annie L. Owens (Pro Hac Vice)         
    annie.owens@wilmerhale.com 
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C.  20006 
Telephone:  (202) 663-6000 
Facsimile:  (202) 663-6363 
 
THE BOEING COMPANY 
Steven W. Horton (Pro Hac Vice) 
    steven.w.horton@boeing.com 
J. Steven Rogers (Pro Hac Vice) 
    steven.rogers@boeing.com 
Steven E. Rusak (Pro Hac Vice) 
    steven.e.rusak@boeing.com 
P.O. Box 3707 MC 7A-XP 
Seattle, Washington  98124 
Telephone:  (425) 865-1074 
Facsimile:  (425) 865-7998 
 
 
/s/ Donald Robinson  
Donald Robinson (as authorized on 2-10-
2011) 
 
KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
KEN ALEX 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
DONALD ROBINSON (SBN: 72402) 

Case 2:10-cv-04839-JFW-MAN   Document 106    Filed 02/10/11   Page 3 of 4   Page ID #:3097



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

STIPULATION REGARDING MOTION TO COMPEL AND 
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

CASE NO. CV 10-04839-JFW (MANX)

-3- 

W
ilm

er
 C

ut
le

r 
Pi

ck
er

in
g 

H
al

e 
an

d 
D

or
r 

L
L

P 
35

0 
So

ut
h 

G
ra

nd
 A

ve
nu

e 
L

os
 A

ng
el

es
, C

al
ifo

rn
ia

 9
00

71
 

Deputy Attorney General 
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2611 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2802 
 
Attorneys for Defendant Leonard 
Robinson

Case 2:10-cv-04839-JFW-MAN   Document 106    Filed 02/10/11   Page 4 of 4   Page ID #:3098




