

To address the parties' dispute regarding the pending motion of Plaintiff The 1 Boeing Company ("Boeing") to compel discovery from Defendant Leonard 2 Robinson, in his official capacity as the Acting Director of the California 3 Department of Toxic Substances Control ("DTSC"), Boeing and DTSC, through 4 and by their respective counsel of record, hereby stipulate and agree as follows: 5

DTSC agrees that, for purposes of opposing Boeing's forthcoming motion 6 for summary judgment, DTSC will not assert or contend that there exists any issue 7 of material fact in dispute, except as follows: 8

1. With respect to Boeing's preemption and intergovernmental immunity claims, DTSC may contend that Boeing or its predecessors engaged in certain commercial activity at the Santa Susana Field Laboratory ("SSFL") site, although DTSC agrees that it is not possible at this time to identify any particular radiological or chemical contamination at the SSFL site that resulted from nonfederal activity (i.e., from any activity undertaken by a private company for commercial purposes).

2. With respect to Boeing's equal protection and due process claims, DTSC 16 may rely on the expert testimony of Laura Rainey disclosed in her expert report (dated January 21, 2011), but will not otherwise raise any asserted disputed issue of material fact.

20 The parties further agree that, if Boeing's motion for summary judgment is not granted in full, they will return to Magistrate Judge Nagle for further guidance 21 22 regarding Boeing's motion to compel, which shall be held in abeyance until such time. With leave of the Court, the parties agree to expedite further consideration of 23 24 that motion, if necessary, and any discovery the Court may order in light of the pending motion. 25

26

27

28

STIPULATION REGARDING MOTION TO COMPEL AND MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

17

18

19

Case	e 2:1	-cv-04839-JFW-MAN Document 106	Filed 02/10/11 Page 3 of 4 Page ID #:3097
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP 350 South Grand Avenue Los Angeles, California 90071	1		Respectfully submitted,
	2 3		<u>/s/ Randolph D. Moss</u> Randolph D. Moss
	4	Dated: February 10, 2011	
	5		WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
	6		Brian R. Michael (SBN: 240560) brian.michael@wilmerhale.com
	7 8		350 South Grand Avenue Los Angeles, California 90071 Telephone: (213) 443-5374 Facsimile: (213) 443-5400
	9		
	10		WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
	11		Seth P. Waxman (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com
	12		Randolph D. Moss (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) randolph.moss@wilmerhale.com Carl J. Nichols (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>)
	13		Carl J. Nichols (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) carl.nichols@wilmerhale.com Annie L. Owens (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>)
	14		annie owens@wilmerhale.com
	15		1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006 Telephone: (202) 663-6000 Facsimile: (202) 663-6363
	16		Facsimile: (202) 663-6363
	17		THE BOEING COMPANY Steven W. Horton (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>)
	18		steven.w.horton@boeing.com J. Steven Rogers (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>)
	19		steven.w.horton@boeing.com J. Steven Rogers (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) steven.rogers@boeing.com Steven E. Rusak (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>)
	20		P.O. Box 3707 MC 7A-XP
	21		Seattle, Washington 98124 Telephone: (425) 865-1074 Facsimile: (425) 865-7998
	22		Facsimile: (425) 865-7998
	23		/s/ Donald Robinson
	24		Donald Robinson (as authorized on 2-10-2011)
	25 26		KAMALA D. HARRIS
	26 27		Attorney General of California KEN ALEX Senior Assistant Attorney General
	27 28		DONALD ROBINSON (SBN: 72402)
	20	STIPULATION REGARDING MOTION TO COMPEL AND	CASE NO. CV 10-04839-JFW (MANX)
		MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	-2-